

No. 07-219

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EXXON SHIPPING CO. and EXXON MOBIL CORP.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

GRANT BAKER, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth  
Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF THE ALASKA LEGISLATIVE  
COUNCIL, ON BEHALF OF THE ALASKA STATE  
LEGISLATURE, AND FORMER ALASKA  
GOVERNORS WALTER HICKEL, ANTHONY  
KNOWLES, STEVE COWPER, AND WILLIAM  
SHEFFIELD AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

---

James E. Fosler  
FOSLER LAW GROUP, INC.  
737 W. 5th Ave.,  
Suite 205  
Anchorage, AK 99501  
(907) 277-1576

Jared A. Goldstein  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROGER WILLIAMS UNIVERSITY  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
10 Metacom Ave.  
Bristol, RI 02809  
(401) 254-4594

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* .....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY .....2

ARGUMENT.....5

    I.    TAPAA Authorized Construction of  
          the Trans-Alaska Pipeline While  
          Imposing Strict Standards of Care  
          and Liability to Prevent Oil Spills ..... 5

        A. Background to TAPAA ..... 6

        B. The Oil Industry Repeatedly  
           Promised to Employ the Strictest  
           Possible Controls to Protect  
           Against Oil Spills ..... 9

        C. TAPAA Authorized the Trans-  
           Alaska Pipeline While Protecting  
           Against Oil Spills by Imposing  
           Strict Standards and Heightened  
           Liability ..... 14

    II.   TAPAA, Not the Clean Water Act,  
          Governs the EXXON VALDEZ Oil Spill..... 16

    III.  TAPAA Preserves Existing Remedies  
          for Oil Spills, Including Punitive  
          Damages Under Federal Common  
          Law..... 19

        A. When TAPAA Was Enacted,  
           Punitive Damages Were a Well-  
           Established Remedy Under  
           Federal Maritime Law ..... 19

        B. In Enacting TAPAA, Congress  
           Concluded that Existing  
           Compensatory Damages Provided  
           Inadequate Compensation for Oil  
           Spills Off the Alaska Coast ..... 20

C. TAPAA Preserves Existing Remedies, Including Punitive Damages Under Federal Maritime Law .....	22
IV. The Jury’s Award of Punitive Damages Is Appropriate Because Exxon’s Recklessness Violated the Fundamental Terms of the Social Compact Embodied in TAPAA .....	24
Conclusion.....	26
Appendix—Selected Provisions of the Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act of 1973 .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Assn. v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991).....	20
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	17
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	20
<i>CEH, Inc. v. F/V Seafarer</i> , 70 F.3d 694 (1st Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Cleghorn v. Railroadry Co.</i> , 56 N. Y. 44 (1874).....	25
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	17
<i>In re Glacier Bay</i> , 944 F.2d 577 (9th Cir. 1991).....	16, 19, 22, 23
<i>In re Tug Allie-B, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 936 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Lake Shore &amp; M.S.R. Co. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893).....	25
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	17
<i>Muratore v. M/S Scotia Prince</i> , 845 F.2d 347 (1st Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>Simpson v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 6 (1978).....	17
<i>Slaven v. BP America, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1468 (9th Cir. 1992).....	18, 21
<i>U.S. Steel Corp v. Fuhrman</i> , 407 F.2d 1143 (6th Cir. 1969).....	20
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993).....	20
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. Morton</i> , 479 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	6, 7

**STATUTES**

Oil Pollution Act, Pub.L. No. 101-380, 104 Stat. 484, § 8102.....	2
Trans-Alaska Pipeline Authorization Act of 1973, Pub. L. 93-153, 87 Stat. 584, codified in part at 43 U.S.C. §§ 1651-55 .....	passim
33 U.S.C. § 1321 .....	17
Alaska Stat. § 24.20.010.....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

United States Department of the Interior, Final Environmental Impact Statement: Proposed Trans-Alaska Pipeline (1972).....	7, 10, 11
Oil and Natural Gas Pipeline Rights-of-Way, Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Public Lands of the House Interior and Insular Affairs Comm., 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....	7, 9, 11, 13
Rights-of-Way Across Federal Lands: Transportation of Alaska's North Slope Oil, Hearings before the Sen. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	7, 9, 12
S. Rep. No. 207, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) .....	8, 9, 14
H. Rep. No. 414, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	8
H. Conf. Rep. 617, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	8
H. Conf. Rep. 624, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973).....	8, 18
19 Cong. Rec. 22795-22840 (July 9, 1973).....	passim
19 Cong. Rec. 22978-23019 (July 10, 1973).....	8
19 Cong. Rec. 23312-23356 (July 11, 1973).....	8
19 Cong. Rec. 23543-23621 (July 12, 1973).....	8

19 Cong. Rec. 23746-23783, 23801-23801, 23854, 23858-23860, 23863-23864 (July 13, 1973) .....	8
19 Cong. Rec. 23873-23894, 23909-23910, 23954-23955 (July 14, 1973).....	8
19 Cong. 24076-24130 (July 16, 1973).....	8
19 Cong. Rec. 24294-24330 (July 17, 1973).....	8, 21
19 Cong. Rec. 27625-27720 (Aug. 2, 1973).....	8
19 Cong. Rec. 36595-36620 (Nov. 12, 1973).....	5, 8
19 Cong. Rec. 36808-36820 (Nov. 13, 1973).....	8, 23
Mary Clay Berry, THE ALASKA PIPELINE (Indiana University Press 1975) .....	11
Norman J. Singer, SUTHERLAND STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION (6th ed. 2000) .....	17
